2008 5340231		COPY
RECEIVED	LLE	UUFI
THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA	COUNTY	
MAR 19 2008		
STATE OF OREGON		MBI SHI N FI W IV FIL
RECORDS	2008-5340231	1 of 2
In the Matter of Transferring)	000 07	
Jurisdiction of a Portion of) Order No. RD:	2008-07	
County Road No. 1182 (Harding)		
Avenue) to the City of Stanfield)		

t · A

WHEREAS, in accordance with ORS 373.270(1)(a) the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners has determined it to be in the best interest of the County to transfer jurisdiction of the portion of County Road No. 1182 (Harding Avenue) lying between the easterly right of way line of U. S. Highway No. 395 and the westerly right of way line of County Road No. 1201 (South Edwards Road), all of which is located within the corporate limits of the City of Stanfield, Oregon to the City of Stanfield, and

WHEREAS, the City of Stanfield and Umatilla County entered into an intergovernmental agreement dated November, 2007, where the City agreed to accept jurisdiction of the above described road, and

WHEREAS, a hearing was held on March 19, 2008 in Room 114 of the Umatilla County Courthouse in Pendleton, Oregon to hear public testimony both for and against the proposed jurisdiction transfer, and

WHEREAS, in accordance with ORS 373.270 (2)(a), notice of the public hearing was posted near the west end and east end of the road to be transferred and in the Stanfield City Hall, and

WHEREAS at its December 18, 2007, the Stanfield City Council accepted the transfer of jurisdiction of E. Harding Avenue to the City of Stanfield.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Jurisdiction of that portion of County Road No. 1182, Harding Avenue, lying between the easterly right of way line of U. S. Highway No. 395 and the westerly right of way line of County Road No. 1201 (South Edwards Road) is transferred to the City of Stanfield, Oregon.

2. Transfer of jurisdiction is full and absolute for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments.

Order No. RD2008-07 - Page 1 of 2

Original to: Commissioner's Journal Copy to: Umatilla County Counsel-Doug Olsen



3. The intergovernmental agreement entered into between Umatilla County and the City of Stanfield dated November, 2007, and the Stanfield City Council action of December 18, 2007, fulfill the requirements of ORS 373.270 (5) and ORS 373.270 (6) and no further action is needed by either party, and the transfer of jurisdiction is effective upon adoption of this order.

DATED this 19th day of March, 2008.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

William S. Hansell, Chair,

wens wend

W. Lawrence Givens, Commissioner

Dernis D. Doherty, Commissioner



ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

lemphul

Records Officer



State of Oregon

County of Umatilla

This instrument was received and recorded on

03-19-08 at 12:15

in the record of instrument code type DE-ORDER

Instrument Number 2008-5340231 Fee 0.00

Office of County Records

Records Officer

Order No. RD2008-07 - Page 2 of 2